three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and credit risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include deposits. The functional currency of the
Company is Indian Rupee.

i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s
exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the long-term debt obligations (including current maturities of long-term borrowings)
with floating interest rates.

The Group manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and floating interest rates on borrowings.

Particulars As on March 31, 2024 As on March 31, 2023

Borrowings

From banks  31,782.11  27,567.21

Total  31,782.11  27,567.21

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of loans and borrowings. With all other variables held constant,
the Group’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Currency Increase/
(decrease) in
basis points

Effect on equity Effect on profit before tax
As at

 March 31, 2024
As at

 March 31, 2023
As at

 March 31, 2024
As at

 March 31, 2023
INR +50 bps  158.91  137.84  158.91  137.84
INR -50 bps  (158.91)  (137.84)  (158.91)  (137.84)

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment, showing a significantly
higher volatility than in prior years.

Foreign Currency risk management

Foreign currency risk also known as Exchange Currency Risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes
in foreign exchange rates. Foreign currency risk in the Company is attributable to Company’s operating activities.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period demoninated in
Rupees are as follows :

Particulars Assets Liabilities

As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

SGD  -  7.95  -  -
USD  34.01  262.58  -  -

Total  34.01  270.53  -  -

Foreign currency senstivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to USD.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the Rupee against the foreign currency. The sensitivity analysis includes only
outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary item as tabulated above and adjusts their translation at the period end for 1% change in foreign currency
rates. A positive number indicates an increase in profit before tax or vise-versa.

Particulars For the year ended
March 31, 2024

For the year ended
March 31, 2023

strenthens by 1% weakens by 1 % strenthens by 1% weakens by 1 %

Impact on profit for the year and equity *

SGD  -  -  0.08  (0.08)

USD  (2.29)  2.29  2.63  (2.63)

* Holding all other variables constant

Forward foreign exchange contracts

The Group does not have any foreign currency derivatives contracts outstanding as at March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023.

Globus Spirits Limited

Notes forming part of the Consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024
All amounts are in ` Lacs, unless otherwise stated

Note 41 - Employee benefits plans

Defined benefits plans

The The Group does not have any foreign currency derivatives contracts outstanding as at March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023.’s gratuity scheme
provides for lump sum payment to vested employees at retirement, death while in employment or on termination of employment of an amount equiva-
lent to 15 days salary payable for each completed year of service or part thereof in excess of 6 months (subject to maximum of Rs. 20.00 lacs). Vesting
occurs upon completion of 5 years of service. The present value of the defined benefit obligation and the related current service cost were measured